

*M/S CHHOTA SHIMLA PROJECTS PRIVATE
LIMITED AND ANOTHER Versus MC SHIMLA AND
ANOTHER*

CARBC-161 of 2025

02.07.2026 Present: Mr. Sunil Mohan Goel, Senior Advocate, with Ms. Shradha Karol (*through video conferencing*), Mr. Abhinav Mohan Goel and Ms. Rupali Sharma, Advocates, for the petitioners.

Mr. Hamender Singh Chandel, Advocate, for the respondents.

CARBC-161 of 2025

Further one week time, as prayed for, is granted to learned counsel representing the respondents to file reply. Rejoinder, if any, be also filed to the same within a period of four weeks from the date of receipt of copy of reply.

Interim order dated 27.05.2026 shall remain in force till the next date of hearing. Record of learned Arbitrator, if not already received, be called for.

List on 02.09.2026.

CARAP No.144 of 2025 & 48 of 2026

Reply be filed within four weeks.

July 02, 2026
(Rajeev Raturi)

**(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge**